

PS&E JOB NO : 20Y001 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009542 REGION NO : 5  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL5965  
 HWY : SR 240  
 TITLE : SR 240  
 COLUMBIA CENTER BLVD. -  
 PEDESTRIAN FACILITY IMPROVEMENT  
 20Y001  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0240(024)  
 COUNTY(S) : BENTON

BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 15 2020  
 AWARDED ON : Apr 20 2020

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
APOLLO, INC. 1133 W COLUMBIA DR KENNEWICK WA 99336-3472 KENNEWICK WA 993360617 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100265	MORENO & NELSON CONSTRUCTION 655 STINSON AVE PO BOX 794 WALLA WALLA WA 993620250 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100996	NEPPEL ELECTRICAL & CONTROLS, 4703 KELLY PLACE MOSES LAKE WA 988374306 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100780

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	2ND BIDDER		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT
PREPARATION										
1	MOBILIZATION									
		L.S.			38.16 %			0.99 %		68.07 %
			70,210.00	97,000.00	26,790.00	70,902.72	692.72		118,000.00	47,790.00
2	CLEARING AND GRUBBING									
		L.S.			429.41 %			97.39 %		105.88 %
			1,700.00	9,000.00	7,300.00	3,355.63	1,655.63		3,500.00	1,800.00
3	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS									
		L.S.			-14.41 %			-64.22 %		-45.53 %
			64,260.00	55,000.00	-9,260.00	22,993.72	-41,266.28		35,000.00	-29,260.00
4	REMOVING GUARDRAIL									
	720.0000	L.F.			-29.17 %			-24.67 %		-16.67 %
			6,0000	4,2500	-1,260.00	4,5200	-1,065.60		5,0000	-720.00
			4,320.00	3,060.00		3,254.40			3,600.00	
5	REMOVING GUARDRAIL ANCHOR									
	2.0000	EACH			0.00 %			12.34 %		20.00 %
			250.0000	250.0000		280.8600			300.0000	
			500.00	500.00		561.72			600.00	100.00
6	REMOVING MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC ITEM									
		L.S.			0.00 %			-53.22 %		116.67 %
			3,000.00	3,000.00	0.00	1,403.26	-1,596.74		6,500.00	3,500.00
GRADING										
7	COMMON BORROW INCL. HAUL									
	613.0000	C.Y.			84.00 %			164.88 %		12.00 %
			25,0000	46,0000	12,873.00	66,2200	25,267.86		28,0000	1,839.00
			15,325.00	28,198.00		40,592.86			17,164.00	
DRAINAGE										
8	GRATE INLET TYPE 2									
	1.0000	EACH			4.00 %			-36.46 %		80.00 %
			2,500.0000	2,600.0000	100.00	1,588.41	-911.59		4,500.0000	2,000.00
			2,500.00	2,600.00		1,588.41			4,500.00	
9	FILTER BLANKET									
	17.1000	C.Y.			34.55 %			126.35 %		38.18 %
			55.0000	74.0000	324.90	124,4900	1,188.28		76.0000	359.10
			940.50	1,265.40		2,128.78			1,299.60	

PS&E JOB NO : 20Y001 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009542 REGION NO : 5  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL5965  
 HWY : SR 240  
 TITLE : SR 240  
 COLUMBIA CENTER BLVD. -  
 PEDESTRIAN FACILITY IMPROVEMENT  
 20Y001  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0240(024)  
 COUNTY(S) : BENTON

BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 15 2020  
 AWARDED ON : Apr 20 2020

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
APOLLO, INC. 1133 W COLUMBIA DR KENNEWICK WA 99336-3472 KENNEWICK WA 993360617 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100265	MORENO & NELSON CONSTRUCTION 655 STINSON AVE PO BOX 794 WALLA WALLA WA 993620250 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100996	NEPPEL ELECTRICAL & CONTROLS, 4703 KELLY PLACE MOSES LAKE WA 988374306 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100780

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	2ND BIDDER		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT
DRAINAGE										
10	QUARRY SPALLS									
	34.0000	C.Y.	100.0000	87.0000	-13.00 %	143.8100	43.81 %	56.0000	-44.00 %	
			3,400.00	2,958.00	-442.00	4,889.54	1,489.54	1,904.00	-1,496.00	
11	PLAIN ST. CULV. PIPE 0.064 IN. TH. 15 IN. DIAM.									
	254.2000	L.F.	100.0000	44.0000	-56.00 %	75.1400	-24.86 %	100.0000	0.00 %	
			25,420.00	11,184.80	-14,235.20	19,100.59	-6,319.41	25,420.00	0.00	
STORM SEWER										
12	CATCH BASIN TYPE 1									
	6.0000	EACH	1,500.0000	1,600.0000	6.67 %	2,161.2000	44.08 %	3,000.0000	100.00 %	
			9,000.00	9,600.00	600.00	12,967.20	3,967.20	18,000.00	9,000.00	
STRUCTURE										
13	EPOXY-COATED ST. REINF. BAR									
	760.0000	LB.	2.0000	10.5000	425.00 %	14.7400	637.00 %	15.0000	650.00 %	
			1,520.00	7,980.00	6,460.00	11,202.40	9,682.40	11,400.00	9,880.00	
14	CONC. CLASS 4000 FOR BRIDGE SIDEWALK									
	26.0000	C.Y.	600.0000	825.0000	37.50 %	938.7400	56.46 %	1,800.0000	200.00 %	
			15,600.00	21,450.00	5,850.00	24,407.24	8,807.24	46,800.00	31,200.00	
15	BRIDGE RAILING TYPE MODIFIED PB									
	244.0000	L.F.	200.0000	102.0000	-49.00 %	129.0200	-35.49 %	120.0000	-40.00 %	
			48,800.00	24,888.00	-23,912.00	31,480.88	-17,319.12	29,280.00	-19,520.00	
16	EXPANSION JOINT MODIFICATION RCS									
	18.0000	L.F.	40.0000	120.0000	200.00 %	330.0500	725.13 %	585.0000	1,362.50 %	
			720.00	2,160.00	1,440.00	5,940.90	5,220.90	10,530.00	9,810.00	

PS&E JOB NO : 20Y001 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009542 REGION NO : 5  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL5965  
 HWY : SR 240  
 TITLE : SR 240  
 COLUMBIA CENTER BLVD. -  
 PEDESTRIAN FACILITY IMPROVEMENT  
 20Y001  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0240(024)  
 COUNTY(S) : BENTON

BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 15 2020  
 AWARDED ON : Apr 20 2020

-----	LOW BIDDER	-----	-----	2ND BIDDER	-----	-----	3RD BIDDER	-----
	APOLLO, INC.			MORENO & NELSON CONSTRUCTION			NEPPEL ELECTRICAL & CONTROLS,	
	1133 W COLUMBIA DR			655 STINSON AVE			4703 KELLY PLACE	
	KENNEWICK WA 99336-3472			PO BOX 794				
	KENNEWICK WA 993360617			WALLA WALLA WA 993620250			MOSES LAKE WA 988374306	
	CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100265			CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100996			CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100780	

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	2ND BIDDER		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT
HOT MIX ASPHALT										
17	COMMERCIAL HMA									
	43.0000	TON	100.0000	225.0000	125.00 %	412.9000	312.90 %	200.0000	100.00 %	
			4,300.00	9,675.00	5,375.00	17,754.70	13,454.70	8,600.00	4,300.00	
EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING										
18	SEEDING, FERTILIZING, AND MULCHING									
	L.S.				3.33 %		18.50 %		33.33 %	
			3,000.00	3,100.00	100.00	3,554.93	554.93	4,000.00	1,000.00	
TRAFFIC										
19	CEMENT CONC. TRAFFIC CURB AND GUTTER									
	1221.0000	L.F.	90.0000	40.0000	-55.56 %	47.8800	-46.80 %	40.0000	-55.56 %	
			109,890.00	48,840.00	-61,050.00	58,461.48	-51,428.52	48,840.00	-61,050.00	
20	CEMENT CONC. PEDESTRIAN CURB									
	281.0000	L.F.	40.0000	35.0000	-12.50 %	35.5600	-11.10 %	35.0000	-12.50 %	
			11,240.00	9,835.00	-1,405.00	9,992.36	-1,247.64	9,835.00	-1,405.00	
21	EXTRUDED CURB									
	70.0000	L.F.	25.0000	34.0000	36.00 %	15.4400	-38.24 %	40.0000	60.00 %	
			1,750.00	2,380.00	630.00	1,080.80	-669.20	2,800.00	1,050.00	
22	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31									
	37.5000	L.F.	40.0000	43.0000	7.50 %	46.9400	17.35 %	50.0000	25.00 %	
			1,500.00	1,612.50	112.50	1,760.25	260.25	1,875.00	375.00	
23	BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 24									
	1.0000	EACH	3,000.0000	3,100.0000	3.33 %	3,368.2400	12.27 %	2,800.0000	-6.67 %	
			3,000.00	3,100.00	100.00	3,368.24	368.24	2,800.00	-200.00	
24	BEAM GUARDRAIL ANCHOR TYPE 10									
	1.0000	EACH	1,200.0000	1,700.0000	41.67 %	1,848.0400	54.00 %	2,200.0000	83.33 %	
			1,200.00	1,700.00	500.00	1,848.04	648.04	2,200.00	1,000.00	
25	REMOVING AND RESETTING BEAM GUARDRAIL									
	12.5000	L.F.	30.0000	28.0000	-6.67 %	36.7100	22.37 %	30.0000	0.00 %	
			375.00	350.00	-25.00	458.88	83.88	375.00	0.00	

PS&E JOB NO : 20Y001 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009542 REGION NO : 5  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL5965  
 HWY : SR 240  
 TITLE : SR 240  
 COLUMBIA CENTER BLVD. -  
 PEDESTRIAN FACILITY IMPROVEMENT  
 20Y001  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0240(024)  
 COUNTY(S) : BENTON

BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 15 2020  
 AWARDED ON : Apr 20 2020

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
APOLLO, INC. 1133 W COLUMBIA DR KENNEWICK WA 99336-3472 KENNEWICK WA 993360617 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100265	MORENO & NELSON CONSTRUCTION 655 STINSON AVE PO BOX 794 WALLA WALLA WA 993620250 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100996	NEPPEL ELECTRICAL & CONTROLS, 4703 KELLY PLACE MOSES LAKE WA 988374306 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100780

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	2ND BIDDER		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	3RD BIDDER	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT
TRAFFIC										
26	PAINT LINE 2173.0000	L.F.	0.5000 1,086.50	0.3500 760.55	-30.00 % -325.95	0.3900 847.47	-22.00 % -239.03	1.5000 3,259.50	200.00 % 2,173.00	
27	PLASTIC WIDE LANE LINE 1756.0000	L.F.	3.0000 5,268.00	1.4000 2,458.40	-53.33 % -2,809.60	1.5200 2,669.12	-49.33 % -2,598.88	4.5000 7,902.00	50.00 % 2,634.00	
28	PLASTIC TRAFFIC ARROW 14.0000	EACH	200.0000 2,800.00	136.0000 1,904.00	-32.00 % -896.00	140.3300 1,964.62	-29.84 % -835.38	150.0000 2,100.00	-25.00 % -700.00	
29	PLASTIC CROSSWALK LINE 464.0000	S.F.	10.0000 4,640.00	8.2500 3,828.00	-17.50 % -812.00	8.4800 3,934.72	-15.20 % -705.28	8.0000 3,712.00	-20.00 % -928.00	
30	PLASTIC STOP LINE 207.0000	L.F.	7.0000 1,449.00	9.5000 1,966.50	35.71 % 517.50	9.9900 2,067.93	42.71 % 618.93	9.2500 1,914.75	32.14 % 465.75	
31	PERMANENT SIGNING	L.S.	9,500.00	19,000.00	100.00 % 9,500.00	108.03 % 19,762.63	108.03 % 10,262.63	89.47 % 18,000.00	89.47 % 8,500.00	
32	ILLUMINATION SYSTEM EAST BOUND	L.S.	22,000.00	34,000.00	54.55 % 12,000.00	63.73 % 36,021.16	63.73 % 14,021.16	59.09 % 35,000.00	59.09 % 13,000.00	
33	ILLUMINATION SYSTEM WEST BOUND	L.S.	24,000.00	37,000.00	54.17 % 13,000.00	63.05 % 39,131.73	63.05 % 15,131.73	45.83 % 35,000.00	45.83 % 11,000.00	
34	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM EAST BOUND	L.S.	214,583.00	205,000.00	-4.47 % -9,583.00	-0.77 % 212,933.39	-0.77 % -1,649.61	47.73 % 317,000.00	47.73 % 102,417.00	
35	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM WEST BOUND	L.S.	151,800.00	139,000.00	-8.43 % -12,800.00	-5.24 % 143,847.01	-5.24 % -7,952.99	72.10 % 261,250.00	72.10 % 109,450.00	
36	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM EB OFFRAMP HAWK	L.S.	66,500.00	51,000.00	-23.31 % -15,500.00	-20.20 % 53,067.56	-20.20 % -13,432.44	-32.33 % 45,000.00	-32.33 % -21,500.00	

PS&E JOB NO : 20Y001 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009542 REGION NO : 5  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL5965  
 HWY : SR 240  
 TITLE : SR 240  
 COLUMBIA CENTER BLVD. -  
 PEDESTRIAN FACILITY IMPROVEMENT  
 20Y001  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0240(024)  
 COUNTY(S) : BENTON

BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 15 2020  
 AWARDED ON : Apr 20 2020

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
APOLLO, INC. 1133 W COLUMBIA DR KENNEWICK WA 99336-3472 KENNEWICK WA 993360617 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100265	MORENO & NELSON CONSTRUCTION 655 STINSON AVE PO BOX 794 WALLA WALLA WA 993620250 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100996	NEPPEL ELECTRICAL & CONTROLS, 4703 KELLY PLACE MOSES LAKE WA 988374306 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100780

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER			
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
TRAFFIC										
37	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	L.S.	131,500.00	-52.85 %	62,000.00	-69,500.00	71,582.71	-45.56 %	95,000.00	-27.76 %
								-59,917.29		-36,500.00
OTHER ITEMS										
38	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B	C.Y.	15,075.00	-62.67 %	28.0000	-9,447.00	5,033.04	-66.61 %	70.0000	-6.67 %
	201.0000							-10,041.96		-1,005.00
39	SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B	S.F.	17,850.00	-96.67 %	1.0000	-17,255.00	5,033.70	-71.80 %	30.0000	0.00 %
	595.0000							-12,816.30		17,850.00
40	ADA FEATURES SURVEYING	L.S.	1,000.00	350.00 %	4,500.00	3,500.00	7,726.08	672.61 %	7,000.00	600.00 %
								6,726.08		6,000.00
41	CEMENT CONC. SIDEWALK	S.Y.	38,250.00	48.00 %	50.0000	18,360.00	77,165.55	101.74 %	60.0000	20.00 %
	765.0000							38,915.55		7,650.00
42	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	S.F.	9,500.00	-10.00 %	50.0000	-950.00	6,266.20	-34.04 %	43.0000	-14.00 %
	190.0000							-3,233.80		8,170.00
43	ROADSIDE CLEANUP	EST.	1,000.00	0.00 %	1,000.00	0.00 %	1,000.00	0.00 %	1,000.00	0.00 %
44	REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE	EST.	5.00	0.00 %	5.00	0.00 %	5.00	0.00 %	5.00	0.00 %
45	MINOR CHANGE	CALC	-1.00	0.00 %	-1.00	0.00 %	-1.00	0.00 %	-1.00	0.00 %
46	AGGREGATE COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT	CALC	-1.00	0.00 %	-1.00	0.00 %	-1.00	0.00 %	-1.00	0.00 %

PS&E JOB NO : 20Y001 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009542 REGION NO : 5  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : XL5965  
 HWY : SR 240  
 TITLE : SR 240  
 COLUMBIA CENTER BLVD. -  
 PEDESTRIAN FACILITY IMPROVEMENT  
 20Y001  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0240(024)  
 COUNTY(S) : BENTON

BIDS OPENED ON : Apr 15 2020  
 AWARDED ON : Apr 20 2020

----- LOW BIDDER -----	----- 2ND BIDDER -----	----- 3RD BIDDER -----
APOLLO, INC. 1133 W COLUMBIA DR KENNEWICK WA 99336-3472 KENNEWICK WA 993360617 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100265	MORENO & NELSON CONSTRUCTION 655 STINSON AVE PO BOX 794 WALLA WALLA WA 993620250 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100996	NEPPEL ELECTRICAL & CONTROLS, 4703 KELLY PLACE MOSES LAKE WA 988374306 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100780

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		2ND BIDDER		3RD BIDDER			
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.		
OTHER ITEMS										
47	SPCC PLAN	L.S.	1,000.00	-10.00 %	900.00	-100.00	939.58	-6.04 %	1,500.00	50.00 %
48	CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL	S.Y.	10.0000	-37.50 %	6.2500	-37.50 %	11.7300	17.30 %	10.0000	0.00 %
			1,440.00	-540.00	900.00	-540.00	1,689.12	249.12	1,440.00	0.00
CONTRACT TOTAL			\$1,123,715.00	-11.27%	\$997,040.15	-11.27%	\$1,047,736.24	-6.76%	\$1,336,893.85	18.97%
BASE TOTAL			\$1,123,715.00	-11.27%	\$997,040.15	-11.27%	\$1,047,736.24	-6.76%	\$1,336,893.85	18.97%